schools unless such indebtedness shall have been first authorized by

a two-thirds (2) vote of the legal voters of the district.

SEC. 10. The board of education shall cause special school meetings of said district whenever petitioned so to do, by ten (10) or more legal voters of said district; such petition shall set forth at length the object of such meeting. Whenever so petitioned the board shall cause notices thereof to be posted at least ten (10) days before such meeting in three (3) of the most public places in the district, which said notice shall set forth the object of the meeting, and no other business shall be transacted thereat. The president shall preside at such meeting and the secretary shall be the clerk, and shall keep full record thereof in the record book of the board of education.

Sec. 11. All the indebtedness of, and orders issued by the board of education of Independent school district No. thirty (30) of the county of Dodge, shall be paid by the board of education of the

village of Kasson.

CHAPTER 7.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

Section 1. No vote of the common council shall be reconsidered or rescinded at a subsequent meeting, unless notice of such intention be given at a meeting previous thereto.

SEC. 2. This act is hereby declared a public act and need not be

pleaded or proven in any court of this State.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23d, 1881.

CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT, TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, BEING CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTIETH (20TH) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That sub-divison "first" (1st) of section two (2), chapter four (4) of chapter fifteen (15) of special laws of one thou-

sand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), be and the same is herby amended by adding to said sub-division "first" (1st) at the

end thereof the following proviso:

"And provided further, that nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to prevent the people of said city from deciding for themselves whether license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said city shall be granted to any person or persons in said city; and the recorder of said city is hereby required on the petition of one hundred or more legal voters of said city at any time not less than twenty (20) days before any annual city election to give notice that the question of license will be submitted at said election, and notice thereof shall be given by said recorder by posting written or printed notices in two of the most public places in each ward of said city, at least twenty (20) days prior to said city election, that a vote will be taken on the subject of licensing the sale of intoxicating liquors in said city at said election; and by publishing a like notice in one or more of the newspapers published in said city for at least two (2) weeks next preceding the time when said vote is to be taken; and said question of license shall be determined by ballots containing the words "In favor of license" or "Against license," as the case may be; which ballots shall be taken, canvassed and returned in the same manner as is prescribed by law for canvassing and returning the ballots for the election of officers of said city, and if such returns show that a majority of the votes cast at said election shall be "against license" no license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said city shall be granted by the common council of said city."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

CHAPTER 68.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY-ONE (21) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876) ENTITLED "AN ACT AMEND CHAPTER FIVE (5) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, (1870), ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LAKE CRYSTAL."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision "third" (3d) of section five (5) of chapter twenty-one (21) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876) be amended so as to read as follows:

Third. To provide for the construction and maintenance of